

1st. Civ. No. G058506

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION 3

FRIENDS FOR FULLERTON’S FUTURE, JOSHUA FERGUSON, AND
DAVID CURLEE,

Petitioners,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF ORANGE COUNTY,

Respondent.

CITY OF FULLERTON,

Real Party in Interest.

Appeal from the Superior Court for the County of Orange
The Honorable Thomas Delaney
Case No. 30-2019-01107063

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

*Mark Rumold (SBN 279060)

**Counsel of Record*

Andrew Crocker (SBN 291596)

ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION

815 Eddy Street

San Francisco, CA 94109

Tel.: 415-436-9333

mark@eff.org

andrew@eff.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Electronic Frontier
Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 5

I. The full contents of the City’s Dropbox account were available to any Internet user in the world. 6

II. Accessing data publicly available to any Internet user cannot create liability under CFAA or CDAFA. 7

III. The legislative purpose of the CFAA and CDAFA and sound policy preclude liability in this case..... 9

CONCLUSION 12

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Chrisman v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 155 Cal. App. 4th 29 (2007).....	10, 11
<i>Craigslist Inc. v. 3Taps, Inc.</i> , 964 F. Supp. 2d 1178 (N.D. Cal. 2013).....	8
<i>Facebook v. Power Ventures</i> , 844 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2016).....	7, 10
<i>Gilbert v. Sunnyvale</i> , 130 Cal. App. 4th 1264 (2005).....	11
<i>hiQ Labs, Inc. v. LinkedIn Corporation</i> , 938 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2019).....	8, 9, 10
<i>In re Facebook Privacy Litigation</i> , 791 F. Supp. 2d 705 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....	9
<i>Nebraska Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976).....	5
<i>People v. Gentry</i> , 234 Cal. App. 3d 131 (1991).....	11
<i>Pulte Homes, Inc. v. Laborers’ Int’l Union of N. Am.</i> , 648 F.3d 295 (6th Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>Ticketmaster, LLC v. Prestige Entertainment West, Inc.</i> , 315 F. Supp. 3d 1147 (C.D. Cal. 2018).....	11
<i>United States v. Nosal</i> , 676 F.3d 854 (9th Cir. 2012).....	7, 10, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Nosal</i> , 844 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2016).....	7
<i>Williams v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 384 F. Supp. 3d 1043 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	8
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1030, Computer Fraud and Abuse Act (“CFAA”)	5, 7
Cal. Penal Code § 502, California’s Comprehensive Computer Data Access and Fraud Act (“CDAFA”)	5, 7

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)..... 8

Orin Kerr, *Norms of Computer Trespass*, 116 Colum. L. Rev.
1143 (2016) 10
